

Court on its own motion Vs. Dhairya Sushant & Anr.

Cr. Contempt Petition No. 01/2025

05.05.2025 Present: Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the petitioner/State.

Mr. Deepak Kaushal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate, for the respondents/contemnors.

Respondents/contemnors are present in person.

Learned counsel for the respondents/contemnors prays for and is granted a week's further time to file Power of Attorney as well as reply.

List on **19.05.2025**, when both the contemnors shall personally appear before this Court.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

5th May, 2025
(raman)