

Court on its own motion vs. Dhairya
Sushant and another

Cr.OPC No.1 of 2025

21.05.2025 Present: Mr.Ramakant Sharma, Addl. A.G with
Ms.Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.G., Mr.Sushant
Keprate, Addl. A.G and Mr. Raj Negi, Dy. A.G
for the petitioner-State.

Mr.Deepak Kaushal, Senior Advocate with
Mr.Abhishek Verma, Advocate for the
respondents/contemnors.

Respondents/contemnors are present in
person.

Learned counsel for the respondents states
that reply filed on behalf of respondent No.2 may be
treated as withdrawn with liberty to file fresh reply.

Let the needful be done within a period of one
week from today.

List on 28th May, 2025.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

May 21, 2025
(naveen)

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge