

Court on its own motion vs. Dhairya Sushant & Anr.

Cr.OPC No. 1 of 2025

16.07.2025 Present: Mr. Anup Rattan, A. G. with Ms. Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Keprate, Addl. A.Gs. and Mr. Raj Negi, Dy. A.G., for the petitioner.

Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate, for the respondents.

Even though the case was listed today for framing of charges, however, the same cannot be framed in view of the absence of the respondents. Respondent No. 2, who is aged about 69 years, is stated to have suffered injuries on account of fall and respondent No. 1, who is the son of the second respondent is stated to be looking after the said respondent being the only caretaker.

In such circumstances, we exempt the presence of both the respondents today. However, they shall remain present on the next date of hearing, when charges shall be framed.

List on 20.08.2025.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

16th July, 2025
(sanjeev)