

Court on its motion Vs. Dhairya Sushant & Anr.

Cr. OPC No. 01/2025

19.09.2025 Present: Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the petitioner.

Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate, for the respondents.

Respondents are present in person.

\
Learned Additional Advocate General submits that for non-availability of learned Advocate General today, being out of station, he has been instructed to seek adjournment and he has prayed accordingly.

Considering his submission, matter is adjourned for consideration on **05.12.2025**, on which date, the respondents shall remain present in person.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

19th September, 2025
(raman)