

Court on its own motion v. Dhairya Sushant and another
Cr. OPC No.01 of 2025

10.04.2026 Present: Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the petitioner.

Mr. Aditya Chouhan, Advocate, for the respondents.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that neither the respondents are present in person nor there is any application for exemption of the appearance has been moved on their behalf.

List before appropriate Bench on **20.04.2026** in terms of order dated 05.12.2025, with a direction to the respondents to remain present in the Court.

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

April 10, 2026
[Bhardwaj]